SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 13357/2024

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 19-06-2023 in ASMD No. 118/2020 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Madras At Madurai)

S. KAYALVIZHI & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE IDOL OF A/M.SRI KALYANA VENKATARAMANASWAMY, THANTHONIMALAI & ORS.Respondent(s)

(IA No.84474/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.84473/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING 0.T.)

Date: 15-04-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARAVIND KUMAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. S. Nagamuthu, Sr. Adv.

Mr. M.p. Parthiban, AOR

Ms. Priyaranjani Nagamuthu, Adv.

Mr. R. Sudhakaran, Bilal Mansoor, Shreyas

Kaushal, Amod Bidhuri, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Mr. Nagamuthu, learned Senior Advocate has argued that the Inam fair register which has been produced is not an authenticated copy of the original and that could not have been relied upon by the Courts below.

Issue notice confined only to the question whether the Inam fair register produced is an unauthenticated copy and whether it could be relied upon.

Liberty to serve the Standing Counsel for the State. Status quo in meanwhile.

(INDU MARWAH)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(NIDHI WASON)
COURT MASTER (NSH)